

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No.: 3:15-CV-00452-MHL
)	
POWHATAN ENERGY FUND, LLC, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

*DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT*

Jonathan T. Lucier (Va. Bar No. 81303)
WILLIAMS MULLEN
Williams Mullen Center
200 South 10th Street, Suite 1600
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 420-6000
jlucier@williamsmullen.com

Counsel for Powhatan Energy Fund, LLC

Robert W. Warnement (Va. Bar No. 39146)
John N. Estes III (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Donna M. Byrne (admitted *pro hac vice*)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
robert.warnement@skadden.com

Abbe D. Lowell (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Michael Bhargava (admitted *pro hac vice*)
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT
799 9th Street, N.W.
Washington DC 20001
(202) 662-0200
ad.lowell@nortonrosefulbright.com

*Counsel for Defendants Houlian Chen,
HEEP Fund, Inc., and CU Fund, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. FERC FAILS TO ESTABLISH ITS CLAIMS ARE TIMELY	5
A. FERC Errs in Dismissing <i>Gabelli</i>	5
B. FERC’s Reading of <i>Meyer</i> is Not Tenable	9
1. <i>Meyer</i> Appropriately Distinguishes Between Statutory Prerequisites That Are “Adjudicative” and “Administrative Decisions to Bring Suit”	9
2. The “Collection Action” and Ripeness Cases FERC Cites Do Not Apply	10
C. FERC Cannot Bring This Matter Within <i>Meyer</i> ’s Framework by Inventing Extra-Statutory Processes and Applying Convenient Labels.....	13
D. FERC Is Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	17
II. FERC FAILS TO ESTABLISH THAT ITS DISGORGEMENT CLAIMS ARE AUTHORIZED AND TIMELY	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>3M Co. (Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing) v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8-9
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Amy v. Watertown (No. 2)</i> , 130 U. S. 320 (1889).....	8
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co., v. Holland</i> , 472 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Badaracco v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	18-19
<i>BP America Production Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	8
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17-18
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	19
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Davis</i> , 264 U.S. 456 (1924)	8
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Former Officers & Directors of Metropolitan Bank</i> , 884 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	14
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , No. 2:13-cv-02093-TLN-DB, 2017 WL 4340258 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2017).....	1, 8
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Silkman</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 683 (D. Mass. 2016)	1, 10
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Silkman</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D. Me. 2017)	2
<i>Franks v Ross</i> , 313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002)	12-13
<i>Gabelli v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	3, 76
<i>In re City of Virginia Beach</i> , 42 F.3d 881 (4th Cir. 1994)	3, 7
<i>Kokesh v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	19
<i>Office of Foreign Asset Control v. Voices in the Wilderness</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2005)	6
<i>Schafer v. Astrue</i> , 641 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Graham,
823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016) 19

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Mohn, 465 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 11

TOTAL Gas & Power North America, Inc. v. FERC, 859 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 11-12

United States v. Godbout-Bandal, 232 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2000) 10-11

United States v. Meyer, 808 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1987)..... *passim*

United States v. Worldwide Industries Enterprises, Inc.,
220 F. Supp. 3d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 9

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Global Naps, Inc., 377 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2004) 18

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

Consumers Power Comp., 68 FERC ¶ 61,077 (1994) 15

*Procedures for the Assessment of Civil Penalties Under Sec. 31 of the Federal
Power Act*, Order No. 502, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,828 (1988) 15
